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Government of Jammu & Kashmir 
OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER 

i) 

FOREST DIVISION, BHADERWAH 

1. Whereas 3.2549356 Ha of forest land in Bhardarwah Forest Division was diverted in favour of 
NHIDCL, PMU, Doda for construction and uparadation of 2 land wih paved shoulder of road 
from design Chainage 31.449 (Khellani, Parivot) to Km 51.700 (Prem Nagar) Design length 
20.251 Km) in the union territory of Jammu Kashmir Package-1 of NH-244 vide File No. 

9JKB-09212021-Jammu by Government of Indian (Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate 
Change conveyed by the Chief Conservator of Forests. (Nodal Officer) FCA vide No. 
PCCF/FCA3390/4121-23 dated 12-03-2022. 

i) 

Tele/Fax No. 01997-244158 

2. Whereas, after start of work by the user agency (NHIDCL) on the above said road, this ofice 
received a number of complaints regarding violation of Indian Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 
by the User agency through Grievance Cell of Hon'ble LG UT of J&K, News published in the 
TV Channel, News Paper and letter from Sh Dhananter Singh Kotwal, Chairman, District 
Development Council, Doda vide No. CDDICOuncil/Doda/2021-22/1025-27 dated 31-03-2021 
addressed to Conservator of Forests, Chenab Circle, Doda endorsed to this office by the 
Conservator of Forests, Chenab Circle Doda vide No. 14858/CFC dated 31-03-2022. 

ii) 

Email - dfobhadarwah@gmail.com 

3. Whereas, in compliance to the Conservator of Forests, Chenab Circle, Doda's No. 14858/CFC 
dated 31-03-2022, a team of Forest Officers/officials was constituted for inquiry into the matter 
and was directed to submit factual report within 5 days vide this office No. BFO/Bhad/55-61 
dated 04-04-2022. 

iv) 

I.R. BILL NO, D7 OF 2022-23 
DATED: o4 01/2023 

4. Whereas, the Inquiry tean1 headed by Sh Abdul Rashid, Range Officer, Neru Range of Forest 
Division Bhadarwah submitted a detailed report vide No. RON/Bhad/88 dated 28-04-2022 in 
which the following violation was verified on the spot: 

In Comptt. 1/M of Kellar Range of this Division, cutting of forest land & dumping of 
muck on 30 Mtr. X 30 Mtr. = 900 Sq. Mtrs. Or 0.09 Ha. 
In Comptt. 1/M, of Kellar Range of this Diision, damage to Forest land prior to accord 
of Forest Clearance, already reported by Range Oficer, Kellar vide No. ROI262/K dated 05-10-2021 when work was started in State/Private land has also been re-verified by the team. (1) Chainage No. 35.250 at Nepli, 30 Mtrs x 80 Mtrs & (2) 21 Mtrs x 50 Mtrs at a distance of 15 Meters only, total 3450 Sq Mtrs. Or 0.345 Ha. In chainage No. 41.270, Compt. No. 33/Ch of Chiralla Range near Gadsoo, illegally dumped muck in forest land downhill side measuring 30 Mtrs x 50 Mtrs = 1500 Sg. Mtrs or 0.15 Ha. 
In chainage No. 42.300, Compt. No. 32/Ch of Chiralla Range near Bhadra, illegally dumped muck in forest land downhill side measuring 100 Mtrs x 50 Mtrs = 5000 Sq. Mtrs or 0.50 Ha. 



RON/518 dated 01-06-2022 is as under: 
No. 

1 

2 

The cost of damage calculated by the Inquiry team and submitted to this office vide No. 

3 

Com. 
No. 

Forest 

) 

Block 

01/M Paryote 
01/M Paryote 
33/Ch Chiralla-ll 

4 32/Ch Chiralla-l| 

Forest 
Range 

Kellar 
Kellar 
Chiralla 
Chiralla 

Total 

Forest land 
damage in 

Ha. 

0.090 
0.345 
0.240 
0.500 
1.175 

Rate as 
per revised 

NPV per 
Ha. 

1005210/ 

One time 
Cost of 

damage 
(Rs) 

90469 
346797 
241250 
502605 

10 Times 
cost of 

damage 
(Rs) 
904690 

3467970 
2412500 
5026050 

1181121 11811210 

5. Whereas, 2 Show Cause Notices were issued by this office to user agency vide No. 
DFO/Bhad/FCA/3685-91 dated 23-10-2021 for violation of IFCA 1980 prior to receipt of forest 
clearance the Range Officer, Kellar Range reported the damage & vide No. 
DFO/Bhad/FCA/5918-22 dated 15-03-2022 after receipt of forest clearance. But, till date the 
NHIDCL authorities have neither bothered toreply/response of the Show Cause Notices nor 
have attended the joint inspection/verification despite of telephonic requests/ written 
Communications. 

6. Whereas, Sh Shafer lgbal, Range Officer, Chiralla after taking the charge of Chiralla Range 
has reported the following damage caused to forest land/trees/poles/saplings/Departmental 
Closures which was reported to him by the Block Forest Officer, Chiralla-|l Block & Block 
Forest Officer, Jangalwar Block duly supported with 36 No. photographs of damage sites: 
(Part- 1st) Chiralla-2nd Block (From Pul Doda to Prem Nagar) Design chainage 31.449 Km 
to 71.700 Km) 

He noticed that a large number of crOSS cut logs were dumped at Pul Doda and 
Suigowari & it was also noted that the user agency has caused huge damage not only to trees, poles, saplings, but also damage to CAMPA closures of Forest Department as well as of social Forestry Department by dumping muck / debris on the downhill side of the road in Forest area Comptt. No. 32/Ch & 33/Ch. 
It has been also submitted that the user agency has disposed / thrown all the muck / debris downhill side of road by uSing heavy machinery and thus spreading it to about 150 to 200 feet on the downhill side in the Forest. This action leads to burying of numerous sapling and regeneratlon and also damaging the trunks of trees. In addition to this their action has caused damage to closures (CAMPA) raised in Comptt. No 33/Ch and also some closures of Social I Forestry got damaged. 

The Block Officer, Chiralla had given a report and stated the damage was done bY User agency. He had asked ne User agency Manager Sh. Tainder Panday and operator of Machinery to restrain from throwing of debris and damaging the Forest 
wealth, but t they turned deaf ears to the Block Forest Officer directions. 

It is further submitted that as per the report of Block Officer, Chiralla-2nd and Beat 
Guard Jagota-2nd that due to the throwing of debris / muck by user agency downhill 



Table-1 
S 

No. 

ii) 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

1 

2 

1 
2 
3 

Table-2 

No 

Slde of the road in Comptt. No 23/% ar Ne of PCC Fence Post of newly established 

CAMPA closures during 2021-22 got damaged. Besides these PCC fence posts, the 

plantation (Poly bags) done during the month of March 2022 also got damaged and 

some clOsures of Social Forestry are also damaged by the user agency. It has also 

Deen noted that the user agency has nnt adhered to the instruction while disposing the 

muck and dumped the same haphazarily on the steep slopes, thus damaging the flora 
of the eco-sensitive and slip prone zone. 
The Block Forest Officer Chiralla-2nd has time to time reported the following damage of 
trees is as under: 

Co. No Species 

33/Ch 

30/Ch 

32/Ch 

Chir Green 

Chir Green 

Chir Green30-40 

Chir Green 
Chir Green 

Chir Green 40-50 

Chir Green 
Chir Green 
Chir Green 

Damage of PCC 

Dia 

fence post 

Class 

PCC fence posts 

10-20 

Poly Bags 

60-70 

Total 
30-40 
40-50 

Total 

30-40 
40-50 
50-60 

Total 

No of PCC 

Post 

45 Nos 

No 

2000 

trees 

13 

12 

2 

30 Trees 
2 
1 

3 Trees 

4 

1 

of Rate as per 
Standard Rate 
of 2018. 
231/ trees 

8 Trees 

1309/ trees 

3080/ trees 
9626/ trees 

1309/ trees 
3080/ trees 

1309/ trees 
3080/ trees 
6006/ trees 

G. Total 41 Trees 

Rates 

450 rft @ Rs. 
72.78/rft 

of Compensation 
damage @ 10 times of 
standard rate of 2018 

Rates @ 29.34/ 
plants 

One time 
penalty 

32751.00 

30030.00 

Damage to CAMPA closure established during 2021-22. The 45 No. ofPCC fence 
posts along with Barbed wire have been damaged by throwing the muck / debris downhill side of the road. The photographs of some of damaged PCC fence posts are attached and some PCC fence posts got buried under the muck / debris. And also Social Forestry closures damaged. It has also been reported by the Block Oficer, Chiralla that during the month of March 2022, 3500 Poly Bags plantation was done in CAMPA Closure established in 2021-22, but due to the muck disposal other then the dumping sites all the Poly bag plantation got damaged either under the debris or by throwing muck, boulders etc. in the closure. 

58680.00 

157080.00 

92400.00 

192520.00 

472030.00 

26180.00 
30800.00 
56980.00 

39270.00 
123200.00 
60060.00 
222530.00 
751540.00 

10 times 

compensation 

327510.00 

58680.00 



Table-3 

No. 

1 
2 

S 

1 

3 
4 

(ll). 

5 

1 

2 

3 

S.No. Location 

4 

5 

Table-4 

6 

No. 

Besides, above reported damage by the field staff, the Range Oficer, Chiralla on 21-

07-2022 also observed damage of one Chir green tree of Dia-Class 30-40 cm and also 

4 other Green Chir trees detailed below whose roots have been exposed due to earth 

cutting beyond approved width of road and there is every apprehension of damage to 

these trees as well. 

Compt. 
No. 

33/Ch 

Specie 

Total 

--do-

Chir 
Green 

Dia 
Class 

30-40 
10-20 
30-40 
50-60 
70-80 

Near Pul Doda (Chainage 33-850) 

? 9 Ha. (Approx.) 

Ncar Ghatsoo (Chainage 38-200) 
Noar Ghatsoo (Chainage 38-480) 
iar Ghatsoo (Chainage 41-330) 

Tc'al Forest area affected 

No, of 
trees 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

Rate 

1309/ 
231/ 

1309/ 

6006/ 
13245/ 

Damage done to the Forest land other than the dumping site:-The machines of the 
User agency have already dumped thousand of tone of muck / debris including 
boulders, Stones, Excavated Earth on Forest land in Compt. No. 30/Ch, 32/Ch, & 
33/Ch, beside dumping site by throwing the same downhill side of the road by 
causing huge loss to the Forest flora and soil fertility at more than 20 sites the Geo 
coordinates of some location where the Forest land damaged is as under: 

200'x150' 
150'100 
250'x150' 
300'x200* 
70'x280' 
100'x200 

Amount (@ 10Times of revised 
standard rates 

Area of Forest Geo-Coordinates 
land involved 

13090.00 

Rates per Ha 

1005210/Ha 

2310.00 

13090.00 
60060.00 

132450.00 
221000.00 

N- 33 08 31.13E- 73 33 43.05 

C:sleep slopes the muck has been disposed by the user agency directly into the river 
Ci nab thereby affecting the aquatic life. An area of about 2 Ha (Approx.) Forest land 
hs already been brought under the illegal use, for dumping of debris. These actions 
lcad to burying of numerous saplings and regeneration and also damaging the trunks 
o''rees. The detail of Forest land affected is as under: 

N- 33 08 32.62E- 75 33 45.58 
N- 33 08 34.17E- 7533 48.45 

N- 33 08 36.66E- 75 33 50.98 
N- 33 08 37.49E-75 34 08.10 
N- 33 07 56.01E-75 37 10.02 

time penalty in Rs. 

2010420.00 

(Part-) Prem Nagar to Thathri 51./00 to 66.535:- As reported by Block Forest Officer Jang war block that after inspection / verification of road from Prem Nagar to Thathri. The follo. damages were found in Forest area. 



Table-5 
S. 

No 

i) 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

S.No 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Table-6 

S.No 

Those due to cutting of road on the upper side a sliding zone have been made due to 

which green trees get uprooted. The detail | is as under:-

Comptt. Species 
No, 

12/Jwr 

12/Jwr 

12/Jwr 

13/Jwr 

12/Jwr 

Oak (Kharso Green) 

Oak (Kharso Green) 

Chir Green 

Chir Green 

Chir Green 

Total 

Comptt. No. 
12/Jwr 

12/Jwr 

6/Jwr 

12/Jwr 

13/Jwr 

Dia 
Class 

20-30 

10-20 

30-40 

30-40 

20-30 

No 

Total Forest area affected 

Trees 

Forest area affected 

2.00 Ha. (Approx.) 

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

14 

15.38 Mtrs x 9.23 Mtrs 
30.86 Mtrs x 92.30 Mtrs 

15.38 Mtrs x 61.53 Mtrs 
15.38 Mtrs x 61.53 Mtrs 

30.76 MtrS x 61.53 Mtrs 

Due to dumping of muck on lower side of road Forest area got affected, some saplings 
got buried under muck / debris. 

of Rates 
Per Trees 

3040/ 
1520/ 

Rates per Ha 

1005210/Ha 

1309/ 

1309/ 

462/ 

@ 10 times 

121600 

60800 

26180 

26180 

9240 

244000 

Area in Ha 

0.014 

0.284 

0.094 

0.094 

The machines of the user agency have already dumped thousand of tone of muck 
debris including boulders, Stones, Excavated Earth on Forest land in Comptt. No. 
12/Jwr, 13/Jwr 6/Jwr, beside dumping site by throwing the same downhill side of the 
road by causing huge loss to the Forest flora and soil fertility at various sites. 

0.189 

On steep slopes the muck has been dispOsed by the user agency directly into the river 
Chenab thereby affecting the aquatic life. An area of about 2 Ha (approx) Forest land 
has already been brought under the illegal Use, for dumping of debris. These actions lead to burying of numerous saplings and regeneration and also damaging the trunks of trees. The detail of Forest land affected is as under: 

0.675 

time penalty in Rs. 

2010420.00 



Table-7 

No 

1 

In addition to this fencing of closures damage in dirterent sites. 

2 

Comptt. 
No. 

12/Jwr 

No. 

2 

08 No. of PCC Posts with BAB-
wire completely under muck. 
10 No. of PCC posts with B/wire of 

06/Jwr Green India Mission Closure 2021-
22 under the muck. 

lt is very unfortunate that the user agency has not only defied the direction but has become 

responsible for vandalizing the Forest as if it was allotted to them for destruction. In addition to 

the damage done to the downhill side, the unmanaged and destructive earth cutting on the 

uphill side has also rendered the area prone to sliding and erosion. There is every 

apprehension that some more trees are prone to damage as their roots have been exposed 

due to earth cutting. 

Tablo-A 

No. of Poles damage 

S. C.orm. 

7. Whereas, the Range Officer, Neru Range as an Inquiry Officer and Range Officer, Chiralla 
Range have recommended recovery of cost of damage @ 10 times of revised standard rates 
of 2018& NPV, for violation of terms/conditions for diversion of forest land for 

widening/upgradation of the said road from Khellani to Thathri. 

No. 

8. Whereas, from the perusal of reports of Inquiry Officer (Range Officer, Neru) & Range Oficer, 
Chiralla Range of Forest Division Bhadarwah, violation of folowing conditions of Forest 
Clearance accorded for above said road by the Govt. of India, has been proved/established: 
B-Conditions 

01/M 

Rates 

vi) That user agency shall not dump muck on forest land (other than dumping sites 
proposed in the proposal). 

80 rtt @ 
72.78 Irft 

xii) No damage will be done to the adjoining forest land including flora and fauna. 

Forest Biock 

Paryote 
Peryote 

9. Whereas, as per provisions 1.21 (ii) (a) of Chapter 1, Court Orders and general clarifications. 
of indian Forest Conservation Act, 1980, which reads as under: 

100 rft @ 
72.78 Irft 

Forest 

10. Whereas, in compliance to above detailed provision of the Indian Forest Conservator Act, 
1980, 02 (Two) time cost of damage done to the forest land/trees/poles/saplings etc. by the 
NHIDCL PMU Doda is calculated as under: 

Range 

a) ln case the offence is proved then the penalty shall be imposed for violation 
committed over forest area without approval equal to twice the normal NPV. 

Kellar 
Kella: 

ïctai 

One time 

penalty 

5822.00 

Forest land 

7278.00 

damage in Ha. 

0.090 
0.345 

10 time 
Compensation 

1.175 

58220.00 

72780.00 

Ratc as per 
revised NPV 

per a. 

1005210. 

Tvo time 
Cost of 

darnage (Rs) 
180933 

$93594 
D745:2 



S. 

1 

2 
3 

3 

4 

No. 

4 

5 

1 

2 

2 

Note:. Damage verified by the Range officer, Neru Range in Comptt. 33/Ch& 32/Ch has been 

included by the Range Officer, Chiralla in his report, s0 the damage reported/cost calculated by 

the Range Officer, Neru in Comptt. 33/Ch& 32/Ch has not been accounted for in Table-1. 

3 

Table-B 

S.No 

Table-E 

1 

Table-C 

S.No 

1 

Table-D 

33/Ch 

30/Ch 

Total Forest area affected 
2.00 Ha. (Approx.) 

Co. No Species 

32/Ch 

Total Forest area affected 

The cost of damage of Chir green trees/poles/saplings done by the NHIDCL AMU Doda 

while widening lup-gradation of road in question is calculated at 10 Times of standard rate 

of 2018 

33/Ch 

2.00 Ha. (Approx.) 

Chir Green 

Chir Green 

S. No. Compt. No. 

Chir Green 

Chir Green 

Chir Green 
Chir Green 

Chir Green 
Chir Green 
Chir Green 

Total 

Chir 

Dia- No 
Class trees 

Green 

10-20 

30-40 

40-50 

60-70 

Total 

30-40 
40-50 

Total 

30-40 
40-50 
50-60 

Specie Dia-Class 

Total 

30-40 
10-20 
30-40 
50-60 
70-80 

13 

12 

3 

2. 
30 Trees 

2 
1. 

3 Trees 

3 

4. 
1 

8 Trees 

No. of 
trees 

1 

1 
1 

Rates per Ha 
1005210/Ha 

1 

Rates per Ha 

1005210/Ha 

of Rate per 
Standard Rate 
of 2018. 

231/ trees 

as 

1309/ trees 

3080/ trees 

9626/ trees 

1309/ trees 
3080/ trees 

1309/ trees 
3080/ trees 
6006/ trees 

G. Total 41 Trees 

Rate 

1309/ 
231/ 
1309/ 
6006/ 

02 time penalty in Rs. 
2010420.00 

13245/ 

02 time penalty in Rs. 

2010420.00 

Compensation of damage @ 
10 times of standard rate of 
2018 

30030.00 

157080.00 

92400.00 
192520.00 

472030.00 

26180.00 

30800.00 
56980.00 

39270.00 
123200.00 
60060.00 

222530.00 
751540.00 

Cost @ 10Times of revised 
standard rates 

13090.00 
2310.00 
13090.00 
60060.00 
132450.00 
221000.00 



S. Compt. 
NoNo. 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

S. No 

2. 

1 

Table-F 

Table-H 

1 

2 

12/Jwr 

Table-G 

12/Jwr 
12/Jwr 

13/Jwr 

12/Jwr 

S. No Comptt 

Species 

Oak (Kharso Green) 

.No. 

Oak (Kharso Green) 

12/Jwr 

Chir Green 

Chir Green 

Damage of PCC fence 
post 

Chir Green 

Total 

PCC fence posts 

Poly Bags 

Dia 
Class 

No of PCC 
Post 

45 Nos 

2000 

20-30 

10-20 

30-40 

30-40 

20-30 

Total 

No. of Poles damage 

No 
Trees 

10 No. of PCC posts with B/wire of 
06/Jwr Green India Mission Closure 2021-22 

under the muck. 

4 

Total 

2 

Cost of damage done to departmental closures (Fencing & Plantation) by throwing the 
muck/debris on the forest land by the user agency NHIDCL 0s calculated as per Rate Tariff of the 
Forest department. 

08 No. of PCC Posts with BAB-wire 80 
completely under muck. 

2 

2 

14 

Rates 

450 rft @ Rs. 
72.78/rft 

of Rates 

Per Trees 

Rates @ 29.34/ 
plants 

Rates 

rft 
72.78 Irft 
100 rft 

3040/ 

72.78 Irft 

1520/ 

1309/ 

1309/ 

462/ 

Cost of 
damage 

32751.00 

586800.00 

619551.00 

Cost of 
damage 

5822.00 

7278.00 

Cost @ 10Times of 
revised standard rates 

13100.00 

121600 

60800 

26180 

26180 

9240 

244000 

Remarks 

Actua! cost 

10 times of the 
actual cost 

Remarks 

Actual cost 

Actual cost 



No: 

1 

2. 

3 

4 

S. No. 

5. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Copy submitted to the: 

6 

7 

Grand Total of the IR Bill: 
Reference to Table No. 

A 

B 

DFO/Bhad/FCA/_502-3o 

D 

F 

H 

Grand Total 

Total amount 
874532.00 
2010420.00 

2010420.00 

751540.00 

221000.00 

Copy to Range Officer, Chiralla/Keller for information. 

244000.00 

619551.00 

Rupees Sixty Seven Lacs Forty Four Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty Three) only 

13100.00 

6744563.00 

(Chander Shekhar) SF` 
Divisional Forest Officer 

Forest Division, Bhadarwah 

Date: 0 y-ol-o13 

Addl. Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests, (C. C. F) Jammu for favour of 
information please. 
Chief Conservator of Forests, (Nodal Officer, FCA) O/o Pr. Chief 
Conservator of Forests (HOFF), J&K Govt. Jammu for favour of information 
please. 
Conservator of Forests, Chenab Circle, Doda for favour of information 
please. 
General Manager, (P) NHIDCL, PMU Doda for depositing the billed amnount with the Chief Accounts Offîicer, O/o Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests (HOFF), J&K Govt. Jammu under intimation to this office. 

(Chander Shekhar) SFS 
Divisional Forest Oficer 

Forest Division, Bhadarwah 
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Govornmcnt of Jammu & Kashmlr
OFFICE OF TI{E DTVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER

FOREST DTVISION, BIIADARWAH
'l'ele/ ltrtx No. 0I 997 2'l'l I 58 lirnnil

cllirbltnrla rrvrlll I ({r.glrltlil.('oIII
rr;.titq id{il

llill No. t0 of 2023-24 isstrccl in lirvotrr ol'tlu'(lt,ttr:ritl Mttttitgcr f l'l NllltX't' l';\[tj'

l)rrrlrr (,1&lo, orr tllc oI vioIrrt,ion ol'[ol,uls rrnrl t:,rrrl itirrrs ol'In'l'rint:iJtl. r\JrJrrov'irl \r:r''it'rl'rl

r.irlt' lrilt' No. $-Jl(t]-0$2i2021',lrtntrtrtt tlttl'trd lA'J]."2022 ttnrltrr onlint' pr('p('sal Nr''

trl);,lli/ll0;\D/l46lg?/2021, ttrl cluruIgirrg ,tii'N,,* ol' l)union.(.inrtttrfttm (l)trrltr) lrct:s rtnrl itl:ro

ilrttttrlgctl 0"t?5'li1 ltrt trl'[trcs( lrrncl lit""tt]t'it-t't't'ittg *tntl illcgal tlttrtping of'mttr;k drrwnhill

si({('. to\\'ards river (lhcrrab' llot oll idcntil'ictl sil'c in t:rtmpttrt'tncnt No' ()l/ful as per [)l'lt'

tlurrng t11c c.ustrt,.ii,ru,rri,f trp-grntlrrtit"' in z lnntr wit'pttvtrrl sh,tt;t11'1 f'rrrm r:l'si'{n [i*

:]l. r *] 0ihe[;rrri) tu'ii;, r-rr.?00 ir,,.,,n, rrrr,ul,-r-,,i' z0.zil I(rn. r.ngth 'n Khrrllanr.[(tshtrvzrr

C'rrrr.o. sc.ri(). "r 
r.pr'z,i'i irr the U"it;;";it;titurv by NI'lllxll' in llhaclarwah [".r.sr

l)i'isio,. for.rvSicS inquiry rc,ort. *,,rr,rritiu,t by rhc Rnngc officcr [(elltrr P"ansr' vide hrs

toilor No. tt0/54o/li;;;; ilr.oi-zozr..'t'hc clctail of bill is as ttncler:'

-,-=0_)- ,".,'m,untl loTi-n' Dit- i - botr ot P"t I No' of i 
' 
nr('o. spp. Pio- I . 

t"1",1'..l,".illl, 
^, i ;; i i, Itup*o' (.i.mp.nsationNo c1;; i '*,t*;*;:t' I 

rrecs l''
' ' vidc Govt' Or<Icr I f

, r No' 10-FST of i i

i gots datcd oe-ol- | |

0li\l -l)tttricit , IO-ZO; ''"" 1 ; i(}ranatrtnt i i _ 1__ _'___ .-J -i "
rl)adu) L-- _---- -j--.;. l-- -"-;;- -6h;00] 608000. ,...=:: | 

--- rriar_t[i_- 1ql-' eosoo i - - - -:

)

I 
ur. 

:-u*rq",.*q4g I u,t"/r,; r" B, -fA**,";_- T-ryfi,"'J".{ 
t

*;. ;;;;r,-."t1i1-rJtf.1'o;vinr I i *-- ; rorestrand
,tahris (Mulba) ---l - - - l- -

_9_.?-5_s5'l

Nu, {4hl-4ilr:r'lwp

- c ;;;; A- t;t' t( i ;a 6 0 ii 0 0 - s 5 5 I 5't = i i'o 3 I 5't' 0 0'

(Itupees fifteen t-iii 't.'i''i""''n'ou''olniuiii''n"iaua 
anct' liltv four ontv)

t''#,,#ffiffi
" Divisiorral Forcst Ol't'rdct

1/ f'n,tt' Division []haclaruah

patc:-)j;AAq

Coov submitted for inforrna[iorr & necessarv action Lo Lhe:'

l. Pr. ohief c"^*l;;;' "r 
r''*"t" tuou'l' J&K covr' Jarnrntr/Srinasar"

i, t*,1# H?'n;#tffi:ilil[::lil;;i:;it'ill'o-' b"',"' (.ci\) o/o the 
'r

(-'(ll.',lamtntt' .r- rr:..,.1,. l),r;rr

),: i:*lilUi;:;:l;,;, iiiiiili,iilii!!;:[li,.ldil] "'.rrcpositi.g 
th'lr,tritrecl l,o r(

wirh rhe Chic? Accounrs OlTiccr";;;;'iit' 0'C'. 'itgft flt"''' 'lirt.ttru' rtttcl.t'

inrima[ion ," irr,rl"n* i" *g1a [',rrhcr legal prrceccri.gs.

(i oopy L, rh" R;;;;iiiil;; K.ii;'' fb' i.fbrnrrtri,rt ttnd necess*r'Y ttcttott'

7 l,'(iA/Ar.count. Sect,ion' ,an_erlN .,iil,1..

d,,3;Jr'ffiffi13*3i.,'

,l

...!

t

I


